regulated by the authorities of BVI. It uses advanced digital channels to provide a wide range of

cross-border financial services to its global clients, especially companies and individuals

associated with offshore jurisdictions, addressing the growing financial needs of international

companies, their owners, and multinational conglomerates. Headquartered in BVI, BOA was

awarded the country’s first banking license in more than two decades by the BVI Financial

Services Commission in March 2017. Besides banking services such as deposits and loans in

multiple currencies, cross-border payments and remittance etc., BOA also provides investment,

wealth management and lifestyle services through its affiliated company and business partners

around the world.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

Set out below is the shareholding structure of BOA as at the Latest Practicable Date, the

respective amounts of BOA Shares to be sold by each Seller under the Agreement, and the

shareholdings in BOA immediately after completion of the 2nd Sale and the 3rd Subscription.

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

No. of Sale

Shares

Immediately after

completion to the 2nd

Sale and 3rd

Subscription

No. of BOA

Shares held Approx. %

No. of BOA

Shares held Approx. %

Smart Token 77,619,355 45.49% 62,551,984 15,067,371 7.24%

Oasis Sun(5) 8,800,000 5.16% — 8,800,000 4.23%

Other Sellers:

Sancus Financial Holdings

Limited (“Sancus”)(1)

75,238,065 44.10% 60,632,947 14,605,118 7.02%

Sunrise Asia International

Limited (“Sunrise Asia”)(2)

5,624,876 3.30% 4,532,982 1,091,894 0.52%

Land Harvest Holdings

Limited (“Land Harvest”)(3)

1,632,903 0.95% 1,315,926 316,977 0.15%

Shan Lou (“Ms. Lou”)(4) 1,706,214 1.00% 1,375,006 331,208 0.16%

SPV — — — 167,908,845 80.68%

Total 170,621,413 100.00% 130,408,845 208,121,413 100.00%

Notes:

1. Sancus is a company incorporated in BVI and an investment holding company in which Ms. Fung Yuet Shan,

Julia, the wife of Mr. Carson Wen, the founder of BOA, has a 90% beneficial interest.

2. Sunrise Asia, a company incorporated in BVI and an investment holding company, is wholly-owned by Mr.

Liu Hong Fai.

3. Land Harvest, a company incorporated in BVI and an investment holding company, is wholly-owned by Mr.

Xie Ailong.

4. Ms. Lou is the president and a director of BOA.

5. To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors, Oasis Sun has no current intention,

understanding, arrangement or agreement to dispose of its existing interests in BOA.